

No. 21-60845

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BST HOLDINGS, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the New Civil Liberties Alliance
in Support of Petitioners**

SHENG LI
JOHN J. VECCHIONE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Sheng.Li@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY MAY NOT WIELD LEGISLATIVE POWER VESTED IN CONGRESS.....	1
II. THE COURT MUST BE ESPECIALLY VIGILANT IN PREVENTING OSHA FROM WIELDING LEGISLATIVE POWER.....	3
III. AN AGENCY EXERCISES UNCONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATIVE POWER WHEN IT RESOLVES ‘MAJOR QUESTIONS’ WITHOUT EXPRESS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION	5
IV. OSHA LACKS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE ETS UNDER THE ‘MAJOR QUESTIONS’ DOCTRINE	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	13
ECF CERTIFICATION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) *passim*

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor,
984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993) 9

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 2

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads,
575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 3

FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
1529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 6, 8

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 6, 7

Indus Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Institute.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980) 3, 4, 5

Int’l Union v. OSHA,
938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 3, 4, 5

Paul v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)..... 6, 7

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 7, 9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 1

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 652..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 655..... 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Employment status of civilian population by sex and age,
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.t01.htm> 8

Callie Patteson, Biden Chief Apparently Admits Vaccine Mandate
‘Ultimate Work-Around,’ The New York Post (Sept. 10, 2021),
<https://nypost.com/2021/09/10/ronald-klain-retweets-vaccine-mandate-ultimate-work-around/> 10

Cass R. Sunstein, *Is OSHA Unconstitutional?*,
94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008)..... 2, 3, 4

Dep’t of Labor Issues Emergency Temporary Standard
to Protect Workers from Coronavirus, Nov. 4, 2021?,
<https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/osha/osha20211104> 8

Kevin Liptak & Kaitlan Collins, *Biden Announces New Vaccine Mandates
That Could Cover 100 Million Americans*, CNN (Sept. 9, 2021),
<https://www.cnn.com/2021/09/09/politics/joe-biden-covid-speech/index.html> 9

The White House, *Path Out of the Pandemic*,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/> 9

REGULATIONS

COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard,
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021) 1,4

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
